
 

Waverley Borough Council 

Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 

 
To: 

 
All Members of the STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk  

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Date: 17 September 2021 

 
Membership of the Standards Committee 

 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice Chairman) 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Robert Knowles 

Cllr Penny Marriott 
Cllr Peter Marriott 
 

Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr John Ward (Chairman) 

Cllr George Wilson 
Thomas Hughes (Co-Optee) 

Stefan Reynolds (Co-Optee) 
 

 
 

Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  

 
DATE: MONDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 

 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is extremely 
limited. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 

YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 

Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 

Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 

welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN   

 
 To confirm the Chairman and Vice Chairman for the council year. 

 
2.   MINUTES   

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting which took place on 1 February 2021 (to 
be laid on the table 30 minutes before the meeting commences).  

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

4.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 

 
5.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 

 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from Members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 

 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on 20 September 2021. 
 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 
 

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on 20 September 2021. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER MATTERS 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

7.   MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT REGARDING MISCONDUCT 
ALLEGATIONS  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Committee notes the cases referred to in Annexe 1, 
and advises the Monitoring Officer of any areas of concern about which the 
Committee would like further information and / or further work carried out. 

 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
8.   PROPOSALS FOLLOWING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS ON 20 APRIL 2021  

(Pages 13 - 32) 

 
 Recommendation 

 
The Standards Committee is asked to consider the proposals set out in Section 
4 (below) and the annexes attached, and recommend to Council that 

1) Two Overview and Scrutiny Committees be established with immediate 
effect: 

Policy and Services.  Each committee will comprise 11 Members and 
meet a minimum of 5 times a year. 

2) Subject to recommendation 1 above, Article 6 of the Constitution and 

the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules be amended as set out in 
Annexe 2. 

3) A Landlord Services Advisory Board be established under the Executive 
Working Group Protocol with Terms of Reference as set out in Annexe 
3. 

4) That the terms of reference of the Standards Committee be amended as 
set out in Annexe 4 and that the name of the Committee be amended to 

the Standards and General Purposes Committee. 
5) That the Executive Procedure Rules be amended as set out in 

paragraph 4.26 below and the Executive Working Group Protocol as set 

out in Annexe 5 be adopted. 
6) That the Council Procedure Rules be amended as set out in paragraph 

4.27 to remove the requirement to stand to address the Mayor at 
meetings of the Council 

7) That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make the 

necessary changes to the Constitution arising from recommendations 1-
6 above, and  

8) That the Committee consider any other proposals it wishes to make, 
including whether the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board will 
still be required 

 
9.   REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION - APPROACH AND TIMETABLE  (Pages 

33 - 38) 
 

 Recommendation 

  
It is recommended that the Standards Committee  

 
(i) endorses the objectives for the Constitution review – to produce a 



 

 

Constitution for Waverley that is legally compliant and reflecting current 
standards of good practice; is easy to navigate and to understand who 
takes decisions and how; and reflects the present values of the council 

(ii) endorses the revised structure of the Constitution to improve the 
readability and accessibility for Members, Officers and the public, and 

ensure the Constitution is properly placed as a core working document in 
the governance structure 

(iii) notes the aim to submit the revised Constitution to Full Council in 

February 2022 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 

 
Recommendation 

 
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 

proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    
 



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

27 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
Title:  

Monitoring Officer’s Report regarding Misconduct Allegations 

 
Head of Service: Robin Taylor, Head of Policy & Governance  

(Monitoring Officer) 
 
Key decision: No  
 
Access:  Public 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 This report is to inform the Committee about complaints received and action taken 

on allegations of misconduct against Waverley borough and parish councillors 
during 2020 and 2021 (to date). 

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that the Committee notes the cases referred to in Annexe 1, 

and advises the Monitoring Officer of any areas of concern about which the 
Committee would like further information and/or further work carried out.  

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

 To ensure the Committee is aware of the overall level and type of complaints 
submitted to the Monitoring Officer relating to allegations of councillor misconduct, 
and action taken; to consider learning points for the future; and, to seek to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct amongst borough and parish councillors.  

 
4.  Background 
 

Summary of recent complaints against Waverley Borough and Parish councillors 
 
4.1 Complaints under the Member Code of Conduct are submitted to the Monitoring 

Officer (Head of Policy & Governance). Following consideration of the complaint the 
Monitoring Officer will decide the appropriate course of action in accordance with 
the Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints.  

 
4.2 Attached at Annexe 1 is a summary of the complaints received by the Monitoring 

Officer against Waverley Borough and Town/Parish councillors since January 2020. 
The identity of all councillors the subject of a complaint has been anonymised. It is 
felt that such information should remain confidential unless and until any complaint 
results in an open hearing before a Hearings Sub-Committee.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.



 

 
 Number of allegations. There have been 15 cases during that period, with some 

cases involving more than one complainant, and/or more than one subject member. 
Six cases were regarding town/parish councillors, and nine were regarding borough 
councillors. 

 
 Action taken. Most cases have been concluded following an informal investigation 

by the Monitoring Officer. Where a mutually satisfactory informal resolution has 
been achieved it has relied upon the willingness of both parties to engage 
constructively with the process at the informal stage. Two cases have progressed to 
a formal (external) investigation following consultation with one of the Independent 
Persons.  

 
 Type of complainant. There has been an increase in the number of complaints by 

a councillor about another councillor’s behaviour or conduct.  
 
4.3 Complaints largely focus on allegations that the subject memb
[...]
r the proposals set out in Section 4 
(below) and the annexes attached, and recommend to Council that 
 
1) Two Overview and Scrutiny Committees be established with immediate effect: 

Policy and Services.  Each committee will comprise 11 Members and meet a 
minimum of 5 times a year.   

2) Subject to recommendation 1 above, Article 6 of the Constitution and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules be amended as set out in Annexe 2. 

3) A Landlord Services Advisory Board be established under the Executive 
Working Group Protocol with Terms of Reference as set out in Annexe 3. 

4) That the terms of reference of the Standards Committee be amended as set 
out in Annexe 4 and that the name of the Committee be amended to the 
Standards and General Purposes Committee.  

5) That the Executive Procedure Rules be amended as set out in paragraph 4.26 
below and the Executive Working Group Protocol as set out in Annexe 5 be 
adopted. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8.



 

6) That the Council Procedure Rules be amended as set out in paragraph 4.27 
to remove the requirement to stand to address the Mayor at meetings of the 
Council. 

7) That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make the necessary 
changes to the Constitution arising from recommendations 1-6 above; and 

8) That the Committee consider any other proposals it wishes to make, including 
whether the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board will still be required. 

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

 The recommendations respond to the Council instruction to develop the necessary 
constitutional amendments to achieve the changes to the council’s governance 
arrangements agreed in principle on 20 April by Full Council.  

 
4. Background 
 

 
4.1 This report contains some direct recommendations for the constitutional changes 

that should be proposed to Full Council. Where Officers consider that there are 
options on the approach to be taken, these are set out so that the Committee may 
consider 
[...]
stablish an Executive Working Group to assist with the development of policy, in-
depth examination of specific service proposals, or to progress major projects. 
Executive Working Groups have an advisory role only and cannot themselves take 
decisions. Executive Working Groups will be established and operate in 
accordance with the Executive Working Groups Protocol at Annexe 1 to the 
Executive Procedure Rules.” 

 
The proposed Executive Working Groups Protocol is attached to this report at Annexe 5.  
 
Proposals regarding the Council Procedure Rules 
 
4.27 It is proposed that Council Procedure Rule 21.1 is amended to remove the 

requirement for Members to stand when speaking at meetings of the Council, but to 
retain the requirement to address the meeting through the Mayor: 

 
“21.1 Standing to speak Speaking at the meeting 
 
When a member speaks at full Council they must stand and address the  
meeting through the Mayor, but may stand or remain seated, as they prefer. If more 
than one member stands indicates they wish to speak, the Mayor will  
ask one to speak and the others must sit wait for the Mayor to invite them to speak. 
Other members must remain seated whilst not speak when a member is speaking 
unless they wish to make a point of order or a point of personal explanation.” 

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 

5.1  The Corporate Strategy 2020-2025 sets out the Council’s commitment to 
promoting open, democratic and participative local government.  The 
recommendations set out in the report contribute the strategic priority of local, open 

Page 19



 

and participative government by encouraging participation in local democracy by 
everyone in the community including local forums to consider current issues. 

 
6. Implications of decision 
 

6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  
There are no budget or resource implications of the proposals, which will be 
implemented with the existing budget and staffin
[...]
AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 
REMIT 
 
In addition to existing responsibilities for oversight of the Council’s Constitution and Ethical 
Standards, add: 
 
General Purposes 
 
Authority to oversee the Council’s arrangements, and make recommendations to Council 
as appropriate, with regard to non-Executive functions (as defined in The Local Authorities 
(Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 (as amended)) which are not 
otherwise reserved to Council and are not within the terms of reference of any other 
committee and which are not delegated to an officer.  
 
To consider any issues, which in the professional opinion of the Chief Executive or Chief 
Officers, should be referred to the Committee, and to report back decisions and 
recommendations.  
  

Page 31



 

Annexe 5 

 
EXECUTIVE WORKING GROUP PROTOCOL  

 
1. Executive Working Groups are intended to assist the Executive, through the 

appropriate Portfolio Holder, to: 
(a) develop policy;  
(b) examine specific service proposals in depth; and  
(c) progress major projects.  

 
2. Executive Working Groups have an advisory role only and cannot themselves take 

decisions.  
 
3. Any Executive member can propose to the Executive that an Executive Working 

Group should be established, and when making a proposal should: 
(a) propose terms of reference and the scope of the task; and  
(b) set out a timescale for the duration of the SIG.  

 
4. The decision to establish an Executive Working Group is for the Executive. All 

Executive Working Groups must be reviewed by the Executive to confirm that they 
are still needed before being reappointed at the start of a Council year.  

 
5. Membership of Executive Working Groups will be based on enabling those with the 

best skills and knowledge of the matter to contribute and will be appointed by the 
Executive based on recommendations by the appropriate Portfolio Holder. The 
appropriate Portfolio Holder will convene and chair an Executive W
[...]
ears and as a result a number of 
inconsistencies and anomalies have appeared. The Constitution can sometimes 
be difficult to navigate and understand, so a revision will ensure it is a useful 
document for councillors, officers, and residents.  
 

1.2 This report sets out the proposed approach and timetable for the review of the 
Constitution, including establishment of a cross-party Member Working Group 
representing key governance stakeholders to work with officers in developing the 
revised Constitution and bring forward recommendations to the Standards 
Committee, and Council. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Standards Committee: 
(i)  endorses the objectives for the Constitution review – to produce a Constitution for 

Waverley that is legally compliant and reflecting current standards of good 
practice; is easy to navigate and to understand who takes decisions and how; 
and reflects the present values of the council. 

(ii) endorses the revised structure of the Constitution to improve the readability and 
accessibility for Members, Officers and the public, and ensure the Constitution is 
properly placed as a core working document in the governance structure. 

(iii) notes the aim to submit the revised Constitution to Full Council in February 2022.  
 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

The Council has a legal duty to keep its Constitution under review. The current 
Constitution is based on the original model constitution issued following the Local 
Government Act 2000 and is structured in such a way that embeds repetition and 
makes it hard to read and understand. The proposed approach aims to address 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9.



 

these issues whilst engaging with key stakeholders, to produce an up to date, 
accessible and useful document.  

 
4. Background 
 

4.1 The constitution sets out how the council operates, how decisions are made and the 
procedures that are followed to ensure that it is efficient, transparent and 
acc
[...]
angements for dealing with complaints 

regarding breach of the Code) 
 Officers’ Code of Conduct 
 Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 
 Petition Scheme 
 Executive Working Group Protocol 
 Executive/Scrutiny Protocol  
  
Part 5 Members’ Allowances Scheme 
 
Part 6 Glossary of Terms 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7. Monitoring Officer's Report Regarding Misconduct Allegations
	8. Proposals Following Council Resolutions on 20 April 2021
	9. Review of the Constitution - Approach and Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 1 

27.09.21 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  -  27 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 19 OCTOBER 2021 

 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr John Ward (Chairman) 

Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr John Gray 

 

Cllr Robert Knowles 

Cllr Peter Nicholson 
 

Stefan Reynolds (Parish 
Council Co-optee) 

Apologies  

Cllr Michael Goodridge, Cllr Penny Marriott, Cllr Peter Marriott, Cllr George Wilson and 
Thomas Hughes 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Jerry Hyman, Councillor Peter Martin and Councillor Richard Seaborne 

 
STD 1/21  CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.) 

 
The Committee confirmed Cllr John Ward as Chairman and Cllr Michael 
Goodridge as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the Council Year 2021/22. 

 
The Chairman advised that as he would not be able to attend the Council meeting 

on 19 October, and Cllr Goodridge was not present at today’s meeting, Cllr 
Nicholson had agreed to present the minutes of the meeting and any 
recommendations to Council.  

 
STD 2/21  MINUTES (Agenda item 2.) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record of the meeting.  

 
STD 3/21  DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 4.) 

 
There were no disclosures of interests in relation to items on the agenda. 
 

STD 4/21  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 5.) 
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

STD 5/21  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL (Agenda item 6.) 

 
There were no questions from Members.  

 
 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

 

Background Papers 



Standards Committee 2 

27.09.21 

 
 
 

 

  
Unless specified under an individual item, there are no background papers (as 

defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) relating to the 
reports in Part I of these minutes. 
 

STD 6/21  PROPOSALS FOLLOWING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS ON 20 APRIL 2021 
(Agenda item 8.) 

 
The Head of Policy & Governance introduced the report setting out proposals for 
the implementation of Council’s decisions on 20 April 2021 in relation to: overview 

and scrutiny committees; a new Housing Landlord Service Board; the Standards 
Committee remit; and, Executive Working Groups.  

 
Before the Committee members considered the proposals, the Chairman advised 
that he would be proposing that the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board be 

abolished as it was no longer needed with there being only two committees going 
forward.  
 

The following councillors had registered to speak on this agenda item:  
 

Cllr Peter Martin reiterated his unhappiness at the Council decision to reduce the 
number of overview and scrutiny committees from four to two. However, he was 
pleased that the proposals recommended in the report in relation to the overview 

and scrutiny committees reflected most of those put forward by the O&S Co-
ordinating Board. He did have concerns regarding the balance of the workload 

between the two committees, based on the split between the Service Areas as 
shown in the report, and he asked that this be reviewed in order to achieve a 
better balance between the committees. Cllr Martin also expressed concerns 

about the remit of the Landlord Services Board, and how this related to the 
overview and scrutiny function.  

 
Cllr Martin noted the intention to present the recommendations to Council on 19 
October and asked that the appointment of members to the new overview and 

scrutiny committees be delayed to the December Council meeting to allow time for 
the Groups to select their members and for an orderly transition from the current 

arrangements.  
 

Cllr Richard Seaborne also asked for careful consideration to be given to the 

transition between the current overview and scrutiny arrangements and the new 
structure, and for this not to be rushed. There was only a month between the date 

of the Council meeting and the next cycle of overview and scrutiny committee 
meetings, which would not allow much time for the new committees to prepare.  

 

Cllr Jerry Hyman advised that he was generally supportive of the proposal to 
introduce some flexibility around the requirement for councillors to stand when 

speaking at meetings of Council, but was concerned about how a councillor would 
make a Point or Order or Point of Personal Explanation and ensure that they were 
heard by the Mayor. 

 



Standards Committee 3 

27.09.21 
 

 

With regard to the overview and scrutiny committees, Cllr Hyman noted that the 

review of the Corporate Performance Report by each committee took a great deal 
of time and suggested that this report could be dealt with in a different way to 

make better use of committee time. Cllr Hyman emphasised the role of scrutiny to 
ask questions and contribute to making improvements in council services, but this 
relied upon being given full and honest answers to questions.  

 
The Chairman thanked the Overview & Scrutiny Board for their report and 

recommendations, and noted the concerns raised by Cllr Martin and Cllr Seaborne 
relating to the transition to the new arrangements, and the balance of the workload 
between the committees. He welcomed the Co-ordinating Board’s proposal for a 

Scrutiny/Executive Protocol to define and improve the relationship between these 
two arms of the Council.  

 
The Committee discussed the proposals for overview and scrutiny and generally 
welcomed the proposals, although there were concerns from individual councillors 

regarding the transition to the new arrangements, the proposed titles of the 
committees, and the lack of clarity around the role of the Audit Committee in the 

overall scrutiny of the council’s business.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to Council that: 

1. Two Overview and Scrutiny Committees be established with immediate 
effect: Policy and Services. Each committee will comprise 11 Members and 
meet a minimum of 5 times a year; and,  

2. Subject to approval of Recommendation 1, Article 6 of the Constitution and 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules be amended as set out in 
Annexe 2 of the report.  

 
The Chairman invited comments on the proposed Landlord Services Advisory 

Board, which would be established as an Executive Working Group. He noted that 
there had been some discussion about whether this Board should be decision-

making, and agreed with the proposed approach for the Board to be advisory to 
the Portfolio Holder and Executive in the first place. The Chairman also welcomed 
the separation of the governance and scrutiny of the Housing Landlord Service, 

which had previously been combined within the Housing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. This would avoid any conflict arising from councillors scrutinising 

policies they had helped to develop.  
 
The Committee was broadly supportive of the proposal for a Landlord Services 

Advisory Board, which would include representatives of tenants and residents. 
There remained some concern about the relationship between this Board and the 

scrutiny function, which would continue to have a remit for scrutinising Executive 
decisions in relation to the Housing Service.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to Council that: 

3. A Landlord Services Advisory Board be established under the Executive 
Working Group Protocol with Terms of Reference as set out in Annexe 3 to 
the report.  

 
With regard to the proposal to expand the remit of the Standards Committee, it 

was noted that more detail would be added to the description of the ‘General 
Purposes’ as part of the wider consideration of the responsibility for functions as 
part of the Constitution Review.  



Standards Committee 4 

27.09.21 

 
 
 

 

 
It was proposed by Cllr Gray, duly seconded, and agreed that the description of 

the ‘General Purposes’ be amended so that the second paragraph would read: 
 
“To consider any issues which in the opinion of the Leader of the Council, Chief 

Executive or Chief Officers, should be referred to the Committee …” 
 

The Chairman proposed, and it was duly seconded, that the Committee 
membership should include substitutes in order to ensure that the proceedings of 
the committee benefited from a good level of attendance.  

 
The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to Council that: 

4. That the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee be amended to 
amend the name of the Committee to the Standards and General Purposes 
Committee; that substitute members be added to the membership of the 
committee; and the ‘General Purposes’ (as amended) be added, as set out in 
Annexe 4 to the report.  

 
The Committee was in support of the proposals to establish Executive Working 
Groups, and RESOLVED to recommend to Council that: 

5. The Executive Procedure Rules be amended to add the following: 
“1.12 The Executive may at the suggestion of the relevant Portfolio Holder 
establish an Executive Working Group to assist with the development of 
policy, in-depth examination of specific service proposals, or to progress 
major projects. Executive Working Groups have an advisory role only and 
cannot themselves take decisions. Executive Working Groups will be 
established and operate in accordance with the Executive Working Groups 
Protocol at Annexe 1 to the Executive Procedure Rules.”; and the Executive 
Working Group Protocol as set out in Annexe 5 to the report be adopted.  

 
The Committee discussed the proposal to the amend Council Procedure Rule 21.1 

to remove the requirement for Members to stand when speaking at meetings of 
Full Council. The Committee agreed that there were practical benefits to remaining 
seated, including making it easier for Members to speak directly into their 

microphone, giving flexibility to any Member with mobility difficulties who found it 
hard to stand up and sit down again, and presenting a less formal or traditional 

image of the council to residents. Whilst there were some concerns that not 
standing to speak was disrespectful to the Mayor, the Committee noted that during 
the recent Council meetings held since May 2021, Members had remained seated 

whilst speaking and no lack of respect had been shown to the Mayor.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to Council that: 

6. Council Procedure Rule 21.1 be amended as follows to remove the 
requirement for Members to stand when speaking at meetings of the 
Council: 
“21.1 Standing to speak Speaking at the meeting 
When a member speaks at full Council they must stand and address the 
meeting through the Mayor, but may stand or remain seated, as they prefer. 
If more than one members stands indicates they wish to speak, the Mayor 
will ask one to speak and the other must sit wait for the Mayor to invite them 
to speak. Other members must remain seated whilst not speak when a 



Standards Committee 5 

27.09.21 
 

 

member is speaking unless they wish to make a point of order or point of 
personal explanation.” 

 

The Chairman proposed, and it was duly seconded, that in view of there being 
only two Overview and Scrutiny Committees going forward, there was no longer 
any need to have an Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board, and this should be 

abolished. This would not stop the chairmen and vice-chairmen of the two new 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees meeting with officers to consider their 

respective work programmes and committee arrangements. 
 
Cllr Gray expressed some concern for abolishing the Co-ordinating Board before 

the transition to the new arrangements had been completed. He also was 
concerned that there was no forum for co-ordination between scrutiny, Audit and 

Standards committees.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to Council that  

7. the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board be abolished. 

 
The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to Council that  

8. the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make the necessary changes to the 
Constitution arising from the previous resolutions.  

 

 
 

 PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

 
The background papers relating to the following items are as specified in the 

reports included in the original agenda papers. 
 

STD 7/21  MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT REGARDING MISCONDUCT ALLEGATIONS 

(Agenda item 7.) 
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced his report that summarised complaints received 
and action taken on allegations of misconduct against Waverley Borough and 
parish councillors during 2020 and 2021 (to date).  

 
During the 18 months under consideration, there had been 15 cases with some 

involving more than one complainant and/or more than one subject member. Six 
cases were regarding town/parish councillors, and nine were regarding borough 
councillors. Most cases had been concluded following an informal investigation by 

the Monitoring Officer with two cases progressing to an external investigation.  
 

The Committee noted that most complaints were not upheld, with the Monitoring 
Officer finding no evidence of a breach of the Code of Conduct; and that there had 
been an increase in the number of complaints received from councillors about the 

conduct of other councillors. The Monitoring Officer advised that the revised 
Arrangements for dealing with complaints proposed that such complaints be 

referred to the respective Group Leaders in the first place.  
 
The revised Arrangements would be brought back to the Committee for 

consideration at the next meeting, following consideration received from parish 
councils and Independent Persons.  



Standards Committee 6 

27.09.21 

 
 
 

 

 
The Committee noted that complaints which could not be resolved informally were 

likely to be more complex in nature, and the referral to an external investigator 
inevitably resulted in them taking longer to resolve.  
 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the summary record of complaints for the 
period 2020-2021 (to date), and  

- looked forward to receiving the revised Arrangements for dealing with complaints 
under the Member Code of Conduct;  

- asked that future reports include more analysis of lessons learned from 
investigation of complaints; and  

- asked for more training to be provided to Members on the Code of Conduct.  

 
STD 8/21  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION - APPROACH AND TIMETABLE (Agenda item 

9.) 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report setting out a proposed approach and 

timeline for the comprehensive review of the council’s Constitution, which Council 
had asked the Committee to carry out. The Constitution was first approved in 2001 

and was based on the original model constitution. Over the years, it had been 
revised and supplemented in a piecemeal fashion and it had become difficult to 
navigate and unwieldy, and was not a useful working document for councillors, 

officers, or the public.  
 

Whilst the review would be a major project for officers and the committee, the aim 
was to bring forward proposals to Council for approval in February 2022.  
 

Cllr Hyman spoke on this item. He noted that there was duplication in the current 
Constitution, and some internal contradictions, as well as it being very lengthy, and 

therefore addressing these issues would be beneficial. However, he reiterated his 
previous statements about the need for a ‘duty of candour’ or ‘right to an answer’ 
to be explicitly set out in the council’s Constitution.  

 
The Committee agreed that the Constitution would benefit from a comprehensive 

review, including consideration of whether all the constituent parts needed to be 
part of the Constitution. The target date of February 2022 was ambitious, and it 
was felt that this might need to slip by a month or two depending on progress.  

 
The Committee RESOLVED to: 

(i) endorse the objectives for the Constitution review – to produce a Constitution for 
Waverley that is legally compliant and reflects current standards of good 
practice; is easy to navigate and to understand who takes decisions and how; 
and reflects the present values of the council.  

(ii) endorse the revised structure of the Constitution to improve the readability and 
accessibility for Members, Officers, and the public, and ensure the Constitution 
is properly placed as the core working document in the governance structure. 

(iii) note the aim to submit the revised Constitution to Full Council in February 2022.  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.38 pm 

 



Standards Committee 7 

27.09.21 
 

 

 

 
 

Chairman 

 
 


